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WOLLMAN, Circuit Judge.

Reynal do Quesada WMrales and Juan Felix Toca appeal their
convictions and resulting sentences inposed by the district court.® The
jury convicted both nen of conspiracy to distribute marijuana in violation
of 21 U S C 8§ 846. Toca was al so convicted of possession of heroin with
intent to distribute in violation of 21 U S.C. § 841 (a)(1). Both argue
that the evidence adduced at trial proved two conspiracies rather than a
singl e overall conspiracy and that the district court erred in conputing
the anmpbunt of marijuana to establish their base offense levels.?2 W
af firm

On January 11, 1995, the United States Postal |nspection Service in
Chicago, Illinois, intercepted a package sent froma fictitious address in
San Diego, California. The package was addressed to Felix Toca at Ricardo
Atanay’s address. A federal search warrant was obtai ned and the package
was found to contain 2232.10 grans of narijuana contained in freezer bags
wapped in plastic and contact-type paper. A controlled delivery was nade
to Atanay, who signed for the package with the nanme “Felix Toca.”

The Honorable Catherine D. Perry, United States District
Judge for the Eastern District of M ssouri.

2ln his opening brief, Quesada Mrales argued that the
district court erred in not granting his notion to dismss based on
doubl e jeopardy. Appellant concedes in his reply brief that this
claimis foreclosed by the Suprene Court’s decision in United
States v. Ursery, 116 S. C. 2135 (1996).

Toca has alleged on appeal that his right to a speedy trial
was Vi ol at ed. Toca waived this claim by failing to nove for
dismssal prior totrial. See United States v. Kine, 99 F. 3d 870,
881 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 117 S. . 1015 (1997).
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Upon their departure from Atanay's residence, Toca and Atanay were taken
into custody, and Toca was | ater rel eased.

In addition to the transaction in Chicago, evidence was presented to
show that a package of marijuana was sent through the mail to El iseo Duenas
in St. Louis, Mssouri, sonmetine in early May of 1995. Duenas testified
that he nmet Quesada Morales in February or March of 1995 and that in Apri
or May of that year Quesada Moral es asked Duenas if he was interested in
maki ng sone noney by accepting delivery of a package. Duenas testified
that they later discussed whether Duenas would also be interested in
selling marijuana. Duenas accepted delivery of the package and gave it to
Quesada Mbral es that sane day. This package was never recovered by the
aut horiti es.

Duenas testified that Quesada Moral es asked himto accept delivery
of a second package that would be sent by Quesada Mral es’ cousin “Pipi”
(later identified as Toca). Duenas agreed, and on May 10, 1995, an express
mai | package was sent froma fictitious address in San Diego to Duenas in
St. Louis. The package was intercepted by postal inspectors in St. Louis.
After obtaining a search warrant, the inspectors found that the package
contai ned 6162.57 grans of narijuana. A beeper was placed in the package,
and on May 11, 1995, a controlled delivery was nade to the address on the
package. Duenas signed for the package and carried it into the residence.
About a half an hour l|ater, Quesada Mrales, Toca, and Keisha Donaby
arrived at Duenas’s residence, and within mnutes of their arrival the
beeper indicated that the package had been opened. Pursuant to a
previously obtained search warrant, St. Louis police entered the residence
and found the just-delivered package, along with two balls of black tar
heroin, scales, and sone additional narijuana.



Quesada Moral es, Toca, and Duenas were arrested and subsequently
indicted by a grand jury for conspiracy to distribute narijuana. A
supersedi ng i ndi ctnment charged Toca and Duenas with possession of heroin
with intent to distribute. Duenas pled guilty to both charges. At their
joint trial, Quesada Mdrales and Toca were convicted of engaging in a
single overall conspiracy based upon the above-described narijuana
del i veri es.

The district court calculated Quesada Mrales’ and Toca' s base
offense levels and resultant sentences based on all three drug
transacti ons, which the court concluded anpunted to a total of 12,531.50
grans of marijuana -- 6162.57 grans fromthe St. Louis seizure, 2232.10
grans from the Chicago seizure, and 4136.83 grans from the unrecovered
package. The court deternined fromthe two seized packages of marijuana
that the weight of the nmarijuana conprised fifty-seven percent of the tota
wei ght of each of the packages. Using this figure, the court then
estimated that the weight of the marijuana contained in the unrecovered
package woul d be approxi mately 4136. 83 grans. Based upon Quesada Moral es’
of fense level of eighteen and crimnal history category of six, the
district court sentenced himto sixty nonths' inprisonnent. Based upon
Toca's offense level of twenty-four and a crininal history category of
four, the district court sentenced himto ninety-six nonths' inprisonnent.

Quesada Moral es and Toca both appeal their convictions on a single
overall conspiracy, contending that the evidence at trial proved the
exi stence of two separate conspiracies. Wether the governnent’s proof
established a single conspiracy or nultiple conspiracies is a question of
fact for the jury. See United States




v. Jenkins, 78 F.3d 1283, 1288 (8th Cir. 1996). “*A single conspiracy is
conposed of individuals sharing conmon purposes or objectives under one

general agreenent.’” United States v. Maza, 93 F.3d 1390, 1398 (8th Cr.)
(quoting United States v. Davis, 882 F.2d 1334, 1342 (8th Cr. 1989)),
cert. denied, 117 S. C. 1008 (1997). If the jury finds “one overal

agreenent to conmit an illegal act, the evidence establishes a single

conspiracy.” United States v. Regan, 940 F.2d 1134, 1135 (8th Cr. 1991).
An overall agreenent can be inferred when “the participants shared a comon
ai mor purpose and nutual dependence and assi stance existed.” [|d.

A variance results where a single conspiracy is charged but the
evidence at trial shows nultiple conspiracies. See United States v. Jones,
880 F.2d 55, 66 (8th Cir. 1989) (citing Kotteakos v. United States, 328
U S. 750, 755-56 (1946)). |In deternining whether a variance exists, we
consider the totality of the circunstances, including the nature of the

activities, the location and tine frane in which the activities were
performed, and the participants involved. See United States v. MCarthy,
97 F.3d 1562, 1571 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 117 S. C. 1011, and cert.
denied, 117 S.Ct. 1284 (1997).

Even after viewing the evidence in the |ight nost favorable to the

verdict, we conclude that the jury could not have reasonably found a single
conspiracy. Rat her, based upon the totality of the circunstances, we
conclude that two separate conspiracies existed. Al though the activities
in both Chicago and in St. Louis involved the distribution of nmarijuana,
the operations took place in two wholly separate | ocations, were separated
by nmore than four nonths, and had but one common participant, Toca.

The evidence shows that there was an agreenent between Toca and
Atanay to distribute marijuana in the Chicago area and an



agreerment anong Toca, Quesada Mral es, and Duenas to distribute nmarijuana
inthe St. Louis area. What the evidence did not show was that these two
agreenents were connected in any way. No evidence was presented to show
t hat Quesada Mbdrales or Duenas joined, assisted, or even knew of the
Chi cago agreenent, or that Atanay joined, assisted, or knew of the
operation in St. Louis.

The governnent attenpts to associate the two agreenents by
nmai ntai ning that both transactions had a common partici pant, Toca, and that
they both involved the distribution of nmarijuana. However, “an overlap in
personnel [does] not prove one overall agreenent.” United States V.
Rosnow, 977 F.2d. 399, 406 (8th Gr. 1992) (citations onmtted). Moreover,
the fact that both transactions involved agreenments to nmail and distribute

marijuana, that both operations were apparently headed by Toca, and that
sone of the participants of each operation knew each other, is not enough
to prove a single conspiracy. See id. (simlar acts by simlar people,
assi stance by sone of the sane people, and know edge of sone of the
partici pants not enough to show a conmmon purpose or objective). W find
that the record is devoid of any evidence that “the participants shared a
common ai m or purpose and nutual dependence and assi stance existed,” and
we therefore conclude that a variance existed between the indictnent and
the proof offered at trial

The exi stence of a vari ance does not, however, nandate reversal. 1d.
Rat her, we nust reverse only when a “spillover” of evidence from one
conspiracy to another has prejudiced a defendant’s substantial rights. See
United States v. Jones, 880 F.2d at 66. Quesada Moral es argues that
evidence introduced at trial prejudiced himin that there was substanti al

inflammatory testinony unrelated to him which the jury inputed to him
t hr ough



the instructions on co-conspirator’s acts and statenents. W do not agree.

The governnment presented no evidence that purported to connect
Quesada Morales to the Chicago transaction. |Indeed, the government never
brought up Quesada Mrrales’ nanme during its presentation of the evidence
relating to the Chicago transaction. In addition, both defendants elicited
testinony that Quesada Mbrales’ nane appeared nowhere on the nmailing
receipts, that there was no indication that the packages were sent at his
direction, and that he was not present during the controlled delivery in
Chi cago. Furthernore, this was not a conplex case, nor were the events
|l eading up to the indictnents conplicated or confusing, for the case
involved only four participants, two defendants, and three drug
transactions. See Jones, 880 F.2d at 66 (“this case did not involve so
nmany coconspirators and conspiracies that a jury could not be expected to
gi ve separate and individual consideration to the evidence agai nst each
def endant”). Conpare Rosnow, 977 F.2d at 408 (“due to the nunber of
def endants, the conplexity of the issues, the failure of the court to give

alimting instruction, and the |ack of overwhel mi ng evidence of guilt,”
t he variance substantially prejudiced the defendants).

Moreover, at different points during the presentation of the
governnent’s case defense counsel requested and received limting
instructions directing the jury to consider certain testinony only agai nst
Toca. The court also gave the following instruction to the jury:

You shoul d understand that nerely being present at the scene of
an event, or nerely acting in the sane way as others or nerely
associating with others, does not prove that a person has
joined in an agreenent or understanding. A person who has no
know edge of a



conspiracy but who happens to act in a way which advances sone
pur pose of one, does not thereby becone a nenber

The court further instructed that “[p]roof of separate or independent
conspiracies is not sufficient.” These instructions |lend additional
support to our conclusion that the variance did not prejudice Quesada
Mor al es. See United States v. Rosnow, 977 F.2d at 407 (in determnning
whet her there was prejudicial spillover, the adequacy of the trial court’s

instructions are an inportant factor) (citations onitted).

Toca makes a sinmilar argunment, asserting that “the introduction of
t he nunerous, unrelated transactions was so confusing that the jury could
not separate themfromthe charged transactions.” W cannot see how Toca
could have been prejudiced by the variance, for he admits not only the
exi stence of both of the conspiracies, but also his participation in both.
Because t he evi dence shows, and Toca adnmits, that he was a nenber of both

conspi raci es, the danger of prejudice from|[spillover] is mninal, if not

non-exi stent.’” Jones, 880 F.2d at 66 (there was no prejudicial spillover
because “whether the facts show one or two conspiracies is here i mmaterial

for even if there were two conspiracies the evidence clearly shows that
[the defendant] participated in both”)(quoting United States v. Scott, 511

F.2d 15, 20 (8th Gr. 1975)).

Bot h Quesada Mral es and Toca chal l enge the district court’s nethod
for calculating the anobunt of nmarijuana contained in the unrecovered
package. As previously explained, the district court used the figures from
the two seized packages of marijuana to estinmate the anpbunt contained in
t he unrecovered package. The



court determned that the net weight of marijuana contained in the seized
packages was fifty-seven percent of the packages’ total weight. The court
used the sane percentage to determne the net weight of the unrecovered
package. W review this nethod and the determ nation of drug quantity for
clear error. See, e.qg., United States v. Pugh, 25 F.3d 669, 677 (8th GCir.
1994); United States v. Brown, 19 F.3d 1246, 1248 (8th Cr. 1994) (per
curian.

The Sentencing Quidelines provide that unrecovered drug quantities
can be estimated fromsimlar known transactions. See U S.S.G 8§ 2D1.1,

coment. (n. 12) (“Wen there is no drug seizure . . ., the court shal

approxi mate the quantity of the controlled substance. In making this
determ nation, the court may consider . . . simlar transactions in
controll ed substances by the defendant . . . ."); see United States v.

Byler, 98 F.3d 391, 395 (8th Gr. 1996); United States v. Pugh, 25 F.3d at
677. W conclude that the district court’s nethodol ogy was a reasonabl e

way to estimate the drug quantity of the unrecovered package and that its
finding was not clearly erroneous.?

The judgnents are affirnmed.
A true copy.

Attest:

CLERK, U. S. COURT OF APPEALS, EIGHTH ClI RCUIT.

3Because Quesada Mrales’ offense |evel would have been the
sane had the district court not included the marijuana seized from
the Chicago transaction in calculating the drug quantity, any error
in including that marijuana in the quantity determ nation was
har m ess.
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